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ment; and unless the question to be decided
admitted of being, clearly and distinctly put, con-
fusion might arise in thé .mind's of the 'elector?..
The successful working of the system depends on
the standard of education and intelligence among
the people: and the wisdom of' employing it in
countries like India, where the : great mass of.
the people are illiterate, while caste and religion
cause sharp divisions among them, would be
doubtful. In politically advanced countries like
Britain, the United States, or the great Do -

minions the case is wholly different. The need
for the Referendum in the United States is in-
tensified by the practice of electing large num-
hers of candidates on one " ticket" for particular
electoral areas, which is confusing in many cases.
Where Proportional Representation has been
adopted there is also cause for confusion,
and a Referendum on important questions
is very desirable, with the object of clearing the
air of extraneous issues. Where a simple system
of elections prevails the need is less urgently
felt; but, on the other hand, since by the oper-
ation of the Parliament Act passed in 1911 one
House of Parliament is given a disproportionate
share in the power of passing legislation, it is bv
no means surprising that many should be in-
clined to put forward the Referendum as a cor-
rective to a state of affairs involving no small risk
from hasty law-making. If it is not found pos-
sible before long to restore to a reformed House
of Lords the power of dealing with legislative
measures in a moire effective way than at present,
the question of establishing the Referendum to
deal with them will certianly assume greater
importance than at present. It is not an urgent
one at the moment, but may nevertheless be
pushed into prominence by unexpected develop-
ments."

Pro Juventute Stamps.
The Zfazfy Te+fw/pA (Dec. 20th) gives the

following description of this year's charity stamps:
"The children's stamps have become a popu-

lar feature of each year's new stamp issues. Swit-
zerland introduced them in 1913 as a means of
raising funds for child welfare work, and a num-
ber of other countries have followed since the
war.

The stamps in most cases are issued in time
for the Christmas and New Year mails, and are
extensively used on envelopes and cards of season-
able greetings. In Switzerland alone about ten
millions arc sold each year, and as each stamp,
in addition to its postal franking value, is sold
at a supplement of one or two sous, a substantial
sum is gathered in for the "Pro Juventute" Foun-
elation of the Swiss Société d'Utilité Publique.

This year's series inaugurates a new theme,
with attractive reproductions in correct heraldic
colours of Swiss towns. Hitherto we have had
the arms of the cantons. On the 5 -(— 5 centimes,
violet, red and black arc the arms of Lausanne;
on the 10 + 5c., green, black and red, bears the
arms of Winterthur, and on the 20 +5c., car-
mine, black and yellow, the arms of St. Gall. The
highest value pays tribute to the memory of Jean
Henri Dunant, the virtual founder of the Red
Cross Society, the centenary of whose birth oc-
curred this year. The stamp, 30 + 10 centimes,
blue and red, bears his portrait."

And here is a

Winter Sport query taken from /'««eA (Dec. 19th) :

" I have been reading with interest a eon-
siderable quantity of free literature descriptive
of the delights of wintering in Switzerland,
While the information given is both extensive
and alluring, details regarding one very impor-
tant feature appear to be lacking, and it occurs
to me that possibly you can set my mind at rest.

Years ago, before the War, the St. Bernard
clog was a deservedly popular figure of Alpine
romance. A visitor to Switzerland who bv some
mischance happened to be mislaid in a snowdrift
could in those days confidently rely upon being
speedily tracked down by a large woolly dog
who, having breathed warmly and invigoratinglv
upon Iiis face, would proceed to serve him with
copious draughts of excellent brandy straight
from the wood.

I have been a little perturbed by reports
which tend to indicate that in recent years this
good work has, by reason of the increased ex-
pense entailed, added to a. temporary shortage of
dogs, been somewhat diminished. I have heard
of loud complaints from regular customers who
had gone to the trouble and inconvenience of
getting lost fin, a snott-drift* only+o -find that they
received no attention; they might, in fact, just

.as, well have, been in a tea-shop in their own
country.

Perhaps you, \vho have Visited the noted
Hospice of St. Bernard, can tell roe whether the
supply of dogs is now sufficient to justify my
venturing among the loftier mountain : ranges.
One can, of course, carry one's own' brandy-
flask, but it seems a pity to' incur this 'expense
should the local service now bç restored to its
former highly commendable efficiency. One
should,, I think, always show an intelligent ap-
prédation of picturesque native customs,"

THREE "ALPINE" SPEECHES
BY THE SWISS MINISTER.

Wc have secured the tenor oof. the speeches
which our Minister has lately delivered at the
Banquets of three different London Alpine Societies
and we are sure they will interest our readers.

III.
The third speech of the series was delivered

by our Minister in reply to the toast of "Our
Guests" at the Annual Banquet of the Ladies'
Alpine Club at the Great Central Hotel, on Decern-
ber 12th.

M. Paravicini said that, whatever may be the
merits or demerits, both real and imaginary, of a

diplomat accredited to the Court of St. James',
the honour to speak at the Ladies' Sporting Club
was a rare one, As far as he was concerned, this
was a first experience and he could only say that,
after what he had heard and learned—and seen—lie
wished that his job would imply a greater measure
of that kind of official activity. (Laughter). In-
deed, he could not imagine a more pleasant and,
if he might use the expression, more encouraging
entertainment, than the hospitality of a Ladies'
Society imbued with the enthusiasm for sport. In
the case of the Ladies' Alpine Club, that sport was
not merely a thing of exercise and skill, such as in
a golf or a tennis club; it was a thing of an in-
comparably higher element, such as utmost deter-
ruination in the face of risk and supreme courage
in the face of danger.

Alpine sport was for. Switzerland what hunt-
ing was for England. If his country were not
such an old Republic, the Swiss would surely call
it the Sport of Kings. But Kings had for the last
thousand years been too scarce in Switzerland tor
it to be remembered what their favourite sport
was. Anyhow, if he had to give it a symbolic
name, that night he would call it the Sport of
Queens.

There were still certain people in modern so-
eiety who adhered to the half-forgotten and pretty
well exploded theory of the existence on our planet
of a so-called weak sex. Now, the Ladies' Alpine
Club was one of the institutions which dealt con-
tinually crashing blows to that theory, and that
was why such old-fashioned people probably watched
the Club's development and achievements with
feelings of scorn. But men like himself, who knew
that there was nothing left in human activity which
any man could do better, than any woman, could
but be convinced of the real value of this Club's
efforts and their result. He was sure that what its
members did not know about Alpine climbing was
not worth knowing. Nevertheless, being a man,
with perhaps some of the qualities but surely with
all the vices of his sex (Laughter) he would not
miss this splendid opportunity of telling female
mountaineers all the wrong and stupid things they
do when they climb a mountain (Laughter),
had he himself the slightest knowledge either
of what he was to say or how he was to
say it. For, curiously enough, although he
was a diplomat, he was very bad at talk-
ing about things he knew nothing about.
(Laughter.) As it was, they were spared the ordeal
of a lecture, and he himself was spared the oppor-
trinity of making a fool of himself in the presence
of ladies (Laughter).

Only once previously had he had a chance of
getting into touch with lady climbers. That was
in the summer before last, when he was taking a

rest in the lower Bernese mountains. Strolling
over the meadows of his wife's Alpine farm, lie
met a small company of what looked from afar like
mountaineers. They were very smartly dressed and
equipped, and might have been either very hand-
some, strong and healthy undergraduates, or rather
delicate looking, middle-sized lady climbers (Laugh-
ter). He soon found out that they were neither.
He let them pass and he found out—too late—that
they were cinema stars on their way "to a picture,"
to be taken nearby and which was to represent a
ladies' ascension of Mount Everest and the heroine's
fall into the abyss 20,000 feet below (Laughter).
That was his only chance of getting in closer touch
with lady climbers—and he missed it! (Laughter).
He was therefore enchanted to have this second
chance, which had proved to be an exceedingly
pleasant experiment. He was delighted to have
been selected to present the thanks of all the
guests for the reception which had been given to
them by the Ladies' Alpine Club and its distill-
guished President, Miss Osborne, with such perfect;
hospitality and irresistible charm (Cheers).

§ c/rr SWZSS cLtra. |j
k d ::

CINDERELLX DANCE II
S Hotel Metropole, Northumberland Ave., »

SafurAry, ./Â/Vt/AR Y at 7 p.m. {;
« -! ::'! Tickets at 12/6 (incl. Supper), may be obtained from

Members of the Committee.

THE SWISS WATCH-MAKING INDUSTRY

The figures for the Swiss trade in watches dur-
ing the first nine months of this year can be com-
pared with those of the very best years. During
these nine months 15§ million timepieces and 3,800
cwts. of separate parts have been forwarded to
foreign countries, amounting to a total value of 200
million francs. This result closely resembles that
of 1925, which was very favourable on account of
the impending rise in import duties in Great
Britain. Of the 59 countries mentioned in the eus-
tarns statistics, 49 had increased their imports A
rare result which does honour to the energy of a
'first-class company of manufacturers. It should be
remembered that but 6 years have passed since the
Swiss w.atdh trade experienced an extremely serious
crisis. The speed with which this industry has re-
covered is astonishing.

The United States still remain the most impor-
tant market for Swiss watches. This country alone
has bought two million watches in Switzerland for
tire lump sum of 28| million francs. In spite of
this fact, however, exports on this market have
considerably decreased this year owing partly to
customs duties (on motor clocks -in particular) ancl
to the presidential elections. With regard to the
elections, the authorised papers of the watchmaking
industry state that the result of the election of
President Hoover will certainly he the stabilisation
if not the aggravation of the protectionist policy
pursued by the United - States for the last ten years.
The German market, on the other hand, is opening
up for our watches increasingly, in spite of new
duties, and shows marked improvement during the
whole of the year. This may be looked upon as a

sign of the recovery of purchasing power in the
whole of Germany and also of the confidence with
which our best makes inspire our customers beyond
the Rhine. Great Britain follows Germany closely
in the importance of its purchases, which have also
increased in the course of this year : 2,3 million
watches and parts, for 16.7 million francs.

In addition to these three markets, which alone
absorb one-third of Swiss production, there has been
a very slight advance in Japan, a striking increase
in Italian imports, and growing export trade to
China, which has again become an interesting mar-
ket, as well as a renewal of exports to France. In
short, the Swiss watch trade has for some months
been passing through a period of great activity :

the factories are in full working order, workers are
in great request, and there is no more talk of un-
employment. Even the most famous factories have
some difficulty in finding sufficient workers. The
two great centres of this trade, La Chaux-de-Fonds
and Biennc, are competitors in energy and the
spirit of enterprise. The slight decrease in the
marking of watch cases in precious metals (it would
scarcely be possible constantly to keep up the maxi-
mum) will not prevent this year from counting as
one of the best in the last twenty years.

In spite of full and busy days, the heads of the
watchmaking industry are finding time to organise
their profession by degrees. The exportation of
rough models and separate parts cA«AZow«ßge has
been limited, the immediate result being that vari-
ous agreements lor study have been signed and en-
forced by the industrial organisations, under the
auspices of the Federal Public Economy Depart-
ment., which has played a very beneficent part in
this delicate matter. Thus certain harmful excesses
of industrial individualism and of the spirit of
competition will be neutralised for the good of
seriously organised factories, and, we may add, of
seriously-minded importers in all countries.

—S.I.T.

OLD FOLKS' CHRISTMAS LUNCHEON
AT THE FOYER SUISSE.

A most remarkable and unique gathering was
held on Friday, the 21st December, 1928, at 12-15,
Upper Bedford Place, W.C.I, under the Presidency
of the Swiss Minister, Monsieur ParavicinJ, the
Lion. President of the Foyer Suisse Trust. The
House Committee acted as host to all the old folks
and compatriots, and had invited some 60 of the
fathers and mothers of the Swiss Colony in Lon-
don, all over 60 years of age. Unfortunately only
27 people were present, most of the absentees being
unable to come on account of ill health. An ex-
quisite five-course luncheon was served by Mr.
Meyer and his staff, and was very much enjoyed by
everybody. Then came the coffee, fruit and a

variety of home-made Swiss Christmas dainties, and
the warmth of a true and real Swiss Foyer atmos-
phere was fully realised. The Swiss Minister ex-
pressed this when he rose to address those present
with a few cheery words. He thought this gather-
ing offered him " a marvellous indemnity" for his
being unable to spend Christmas in the homeland.
He also said he made it his duty to keep in touch
with everything Swiss in London and found this
his first chance to come into close touch with the
earlier Swiss generation. He thanked them all for
their splendid record and legacy of high esteem
left in the country whose hospitality we enjoy so
lavishly. With a hearty handshake, Monsieur
Paravicini wished everyone health and happiness
for the coming Christmas and the New Year.- The
social hour after the luncheon was. cheered in a
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charming manner by a string trio and a few happy
scffigs by Miss N. Meyrat. The heartiest thanks are
tendered to all those who helped to make the after-
noon such a pleasant one. C.B. (//ötz. Secre/ary)

PERSONAL.

Our old friend Mr. H. Liener, of "The
Larches," Northwood (Middlesex) surprises us with
the news of his marriage to Mrs. S. R. Servaes;
hearty good wishes

Mr. Paul Sailer, of 48, Copers Cope Road,.
Beckeiiham (Kent) announces his engagement to
Miss Ruth Malmberg.

QUOTATIONS from the SWISS STOCK EXCHANGES

Bonds. ^ ^eo. ^
Confederation 3*/o 1903 82.50 82.75

5% 1917, vin Mob. Ln 102.35 102.25
Federal Railways 31% A—K 87.05 87.25

„
"

1924 IY Elect. Ln. 102.00 102.00

Shares. Nom. Dec. 18 Dec. 24
Frs. Prs. Frs.

Swiss Bank Corporation 500 852 857
Crédit Suisse.. 500 987 985
Union de Banques Suisses.. 500 767 770
Société pour l'Industrie Chimique 1000 3468 3595
Fabrique Chimique ci-dev. Sandoz 1000 5275 5350
Soc. Ind. pour la Schappe 1000 4315 4450
S.A.. Brown Boveri 350 593 597
C. F. Bally • 1000 1520 1517

Nestlé&Anglo-Swiss Cond.Mk. Co. 200 929 941
Entreprises Suizer S.A. 1000 1240 1247
Comp, de Xavis n sur le Lac Léman 500 520 520
Linoleum A.G. Giubiasco 100 338 340
Maschinenfabrik Oerlikon... 500 805 800

PUBLICATIONS
Of the " Verein für Verbreitung Guter Schriften "

and " Lectures Populaires."
140 (Z). Balmberg-Friedli, von Josef Reinhart 5d.
142. Gabrielens Spitzen, von Grethe Auer 5d.
142 (BE). Der Fabrikbrand, von J. U. Flütsch 5d.
143. Der Laufen, von Emil Strauss 4d.
143 (BE). Der Wildheuer, von Peter Bratschi 3d.
144. Die Quelle, von Emst Eschmann 4d.
144 (Z). Pestalozzi, eine Selbstschau,

von Walter Guyer 1/1
145 (A). Von Frauen, fünf Erzählungen,

von Anna Burg 5d.
145. Don Correa, von Gottfried Keller 4d.
146. Porzellanpeter, von Anders Heyster 5d.
146. (Z), Tante Fritzchen, von Hans Hoffmann 4d.
146. (B). Hol über! Die weisse Pelzkappe. Der

Nachbar, von Meinrad Lienert 3d.
147 (C). Meine Kindheit, von Jakob Stutz 6d.
147. Joseph—Stephan, von

Johannes Jegerlehner 5d.
147. Auf der Walz vor fünfzig Jahren,

von Werner Krebs 5d.
148. Die Weihnachtsäpfel,

von Alfred Huggenberger 5d.
148A. Verlassen und vergessen, & Franzosenholz,

von J. J. Romang 5d.
148. Basil der Bucklige, von Wilhelm Sommer 4d.
149 "Der Fluch der Schönheit," "Der Hausbau,"

von W. H. Riehl 4d.
149A. Um der Heimat willen,

von Walther Siegfried 7d.
149 (Ba) Geschichten aus der Provence,

von Alphonse Daudet 4d.

150 / eine Frau sucht,
' | Elsi, die seltsame Magd

von Jeremias Gotthelf 4d.
150. Die silberne Verlobung, von Heinrich

Seidel 4d.
150. Stiefmütterchen, und Beim Vetter Chris-

tian, von Theodor Storm 4d.
151. Die Hand der Mutter, von

Alfred Fankhauser 5d.
151 Luzern, und andere Erzählungen von

Leo Tolstoi 4jd.
151. Die Taubstumme, von Helene Alice

Meyer * 6d.
152 Erinnerungen eines Kolonialsoldaten auf

Sumatra, von Ernst Hauser 4d.
152: (Z) Goldwies, von Maria Ulrich 5d.
153. Martin Birmann Lebenserinnerungen 5d.
154. Benjamin Franklin, von J. Strebel 4d.
155. Aus Indien, von Paul Burckhardt 6d.
156. (B.A.) Der Hess und sein Buch und

andere Erzählungen, von A. Supper 5d.
157. Erzählungen aus der französischen Revo-

lution, von Guido Gyslei 4d.
158. Das erlösende Lächeln, von Felix

Moeschlin 4|d.
159 (B.A.) Erlebnisse eines Lokomotivführers,

von Adolf Mayei 4d.
1/L Sous la Terreur, par À. de Vigny 1/-
1/2. La Femme en gris, par H. Sudermann 1/-
1/3. L'Incendie, par Edouard Rod 1/-
1/4. La Tulipe Noire, par Alex. Dumas 1/-
1/5. Jeunesse de Jean Jacques Rousseau

(Extraits des Confessions) 1/-
1/6. L'Ours et l'Ange, par Jean-Jacques Porchat 1/-
1/7, Amour Tragique, par Ernest Zahn 1/-
1/8. Colomba, par Prosper Mérimée 1/-
1/9. Des Ombres qui passent, par

Béatrice Plarraden 1/-
1/15.' Suisse—Savoie—Dauphiné, par A. Dumas 1/-
2/1. Le Légionnaire Héroïque, par B. Vallotton 6d.
2/2. Contes Extraordinaires, par Edgar Pöe 6d.
2/4. La Boutique de l'Ancien, par L. Favre 6d.
2/3. Un Véritable Amour, par Masson-Forestier 6d.

2/5. Souvenirs de Captivité et d'Evasion, par
Robert d'Harcourt 6d.

2/6. Adventures d'uh Suisse d'Autrefois, par
Thomas Platter 6d,

2/7. La Jeune Sibérienne, par Xavier de Maistre 6d
2/8. La Fontaine d'amour, par Charles Foley 6d.
2/9. La Batelière de Postunen, par

Eugène Rambert 6d.
2/15. L'Amulette, par C. F. Meyer 6d.

*Der Berner Verein für Verbreitung guter Schrif-
ten veröffentlicht in seinjer Nr. 151 (Dezeinberheft
1928) die Erzählung " Die Taubstumme," bearbeitet
von der spät ertaubten Helene Alice Meyer. Die
packend abgefasste Geschichte schildert den Schmerz
der Eltern bei der Wahrnehmung, dass ihr schönes
und begabtes Töchterchen nicht hört und also auch
nicht reden kann. Doch noch grösseres Unglück
bricht über die Familie herein, als der Vater tier
Taubstummen infolge der Veruntreuung eines Ge-
schäftsfreundes alle seine Ersparnisse verliert, ja,
als er gar eines Mordes angeklagt und zu mehr -

jähriger Zuchthausstrafe verurteilt wird. Die ein-
zige Zeugin des Verbrechens ist das taubstumme
Kind, dem der wirkliche Täter deshalb nach dem
Leben trachtet. Das Mädchen hat unterdessen in
einer Taubstummenanstalt sprechen gelernt uind ent-
larvt den Mörder, der sich seihst entbleibt. Der
Vater des Mädchens wird befreit und reichlich ent-
schädigt. Dieses selbst erweist sich als talentvolle
Malerin und wird nach manchen Zwischenfällen die
glückliche Gattin eines Lehrers.

Die Erzählung zeigt, wie die Anstaltserziehung
auch Taubstumme zu nützlichen Gliedern der mensch-
liehen Gesellschaft macht, und die an diesem Ge -

brechen Leidenden ihr Missgeschick durch befriedi-
gende Tätigkeit überwinden.

Der um das Taubstummenwesen hochverdiente
Herr Eugen Sutermeister übermittelte uns die
Schrift "zum Aufklärungs- und Belehrungszweck,
um den immer noch im Publikum vorhandenen Vor-
urteilen gegen die Taubstummenbildung und die
Taubstummen überhaupt zu begegnen." Möchte der
Erfolg dieser Absicht entsprechen

Prices include postage;- in ordering, simply state
number or series, remitting respective amount (pre-
ferably in 4d. stamps) to Publishers, TAe Sk'/vs
Otaerzw, 23, Leonard Street, E.C.2.

NEW YEAR'S RESOLUTION^
/weep /if on

Patzenhofer
Fmcsf German

Lager Beer
LIGHT or DARK

JOHN C. NDSSLE & Go. Ltd.
8, Cross Lane, Eastcheap,

LONDON, E.C.3.
Phone : Royal 8934 (2 lines).

5in;/e Cases supp/(*e<f af WAo/esa/e Prices.
Sjî5H5HEHE2SH5nL5ES25HSH5iZSESE5dLEESH5H5EEEEE5Z5E5H5c5

Swiss Sausages
ALL KINDS — HIGHEST QUALITY

Made daily on premises with English meat only

Prices - - - 2/ to 4/6 per lb.
Why not get a good supply or your
favourite sausage for the coming festivities

O. BARTHOLDI,
4, CHARLOTTE STREET, LONDON, W. 1.

Wear ffooi/cre Sfree I Fair 5ï«fi'o».) Tel : Sirsir it Mf2

RESTAURANT AND CHARCUTERIE.
Goorf« send /,,/ Po.s7, />;«/«<«/ or C.Q.ZX

THE BEST LUNCH IN LONDON.

Diviani's
Restaurant

A. EUSEBIO, from Pagani's and Fräscati's.

BEST SWISS, FRENCH and ENGLISH COOKERY

Table d'Hote and à la Carte at popular prices.

122-3

NEWGATE STREET

(Opposite the
Old Bailey).

The Proprietor will be pleased to see you and you will have his
personal attention,

Open from 8 a.m. fo /!/ p.m. À// Day Sunday.
ACCOMMODATION FOR LARGE PARTIES.

SWISS BANK CORPORATION,

99, GRESHAM STREET, E.C.2.

and 11c, REGENT STREET, S.W. 1.

Capital

Reserves -

£5,600,000

£ 1,680,000

The WEST END BRANCH
opens Savings Bank Accounts on
which interest will be credited
at 3^ per cent, until further notice.

Telephone :

Museum 2982.
Telegrams :

Foysuisse, London,

Foyer Suisse 12 to 14, Upper Bedford Place

(Nearest Tube Station : Russell Square.)

Moderate Prices. 75 Beds. Central Heating.

Public Restaurant. - - Swiss Cuisine.

Private Parties, Dinners, etc., specially catered for.
Terms on application.

WILLY MEYER, Manager.

CITY SWISS CLUB,
Messieurs les membres sont avisés que la

prochaine
Assemblée Mensuelle

aura lieu le MARDI 8 JANVIER au Restaurant
PAGANI, 42, Gt. Portland Street, W.l et sera
précédée d'un souper à 7 h. (prix 6/6).

Pour faciliter les arrangements, le Comité re-
commande aux participants de s'annoncer au plus
tôt à M. P. F. Boehringer. 23, Leonard St. E.C.2
(Téléphone: Clerkenwell 9595).

Ordre du Jour :

Procès-verhal. [ Démissions.
Admissions. I Divers.

divine Services.

EGLISE SUISSE (1762),
(Langue française.)

79, Endell Street, near New Oxford St., W.C.3.

Dimanche, 30 Décembre, llh. : " Qu'as-tu fait de ton
frère." (Gen. iv.). M. R. Hoffmann-de Visme
Collecte en faveur des " distressed coal -
fields."

La culte du soir sera supprimé en prévision du
service.

Lundi, 31 Décembre. 8.30h. : St. Sylvestre. Culte de
Fin d'Année et Ste. Cène. L'arbre sera
rallumé.

Mardi, 1er Janvier, llh. : "Laisse le encore cette
année" (Luc xiii., 8). M. R. Hoffmann-de
Visme.

A vous tous, chers Compatriotes, encore un vibrant
merci et tous mes voeux de bonheur pour l'année qui
vient M. R. Hoffmann-de Visme.

SCHWEIZERKIRCHE
(Deutschschweizerische Gemeinde)

St. Anne's Church, 9, Gresham Street, E.C.2.
(near General Post Office.)

Sonntag, den 30. Dezember, 1928.—Vormittags 11 Uhr
und 7 L'hr abends : Gottesdienst.

Montag, den 31. Dezember, 1928.—Um 7.30 Uhr
abends : Sylvestergottesdienst und Feier des
Heiligen Abendmahls.

Der Weihnachtsbaum wird wieder angezündet
werden.

DANKSAGUNG.
Es ist der Kirchenpflege und dem Pfarrer ein Bc-

dürfnis allen denjenigen unserer Landsleute zu danken,
die sey es durch Gaben an Kleidungsstücken und Na-
turalien, sey es an Geld uns geholfen haben armen Mit-
bürgern Weihnachten lieblicher zu gestalten. Wir bitten
alle Geber darum, der gemeinsamen Sache die Treue
zu bewahren.

Die Kirchenpflege und der Pfarrer der
Schweizerkirche.

FORTHCOMING EVENTS.

Saturday, January 5th, at 6.45 p.m.—SWISS MERC.
SOCIETY : Fancy Dress Ball at the Midland
Grand Flotel.

Tuesday, January 8th, at 7 p.m.—CITY SWISS
CLUB : Monthly Meeting at Pagani's, 42, Gt.
Portland St., W.l. (See Advert.)

Wednesday, January 9th, at 8 p.m.—SWISS. MERC.
SOCIETY : Monthly Meeting, preceded by
Supper at 7.

Saturday, January 26th, at 7 p.m.:—CITY SWISS
CLUB : Cinderella Dance at the Hotel Metro-
pole, Northumberland Av., W.l.

Saturday, February 2nd.—SWISS MERC, SOCIETY :

Annual Banquet and Ball.
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